

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).3784-3785/2013  
(From the judgement and order dated 29/11/2012 in CRLC No.8915/2005,CRLR  
No.107/2008 of The HIGH COURT OF M.P AT JABALPUR)

STATE OF M.P.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

KAUSHAL KISHORE VERMA Respondent(s)  
(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and office report)  
(For final disposal)

Date: 13/01/2014 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Vibha Datta Makhija,Sr.Adv.  
Mr. Saurabh Mishra,Adv.  
Ms. Archi Agnihotri,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Vinoo Bhagat,Adv.  
Ms. Praveena Gautam,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Heard learned senior counsel appearing on behalf of the  
petitioner-State and the counsel for the respondent.

Considering the factual aspect viz. sanction was declined  
when the respondent was in service and the same was not challenged  
and also taking note of other factual details, we are not inclined  
to go into the merits of the claim of the petitioner-State. The  
special leave petitions are dismissed. However, the legal question  
of law is left open to be decided in appropriate case.

[ Madhu Bala ]  
Court Master

[ Savita Sainani ]  
Assistant Registrar